August 1, 2011

The Mahaska County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on the above date at 9:00 a.m. in the third floor conference room of the Mahaska County courthouse. Present were the following board members: Chairman – Henry W.VanWeelden, vice chairman – Greg Gordy and member Ken Rozenboom. Also present were the following: Scott Dailey, KBOE Radio; Duane Nollen, Oskaloosa Herald; Lawrence Rouw; Jerome Nusbaum, Mahaska County Engineer and Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor.

This meeting was filmed by Communications Research Institute of William Penn University.

Chairman VanWeelden called the meeting to order with a moment of silence.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to approve the agenda for today's meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to approve the minutes of July 18th meeting. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by Gordy to approve the bills for July in the amount of \$1,050.197.49. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

The application for liquor license for Peppers, Inc. was tabled.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to approve the request of Nightlighter Fireworks, Inc(Travis Messer) to do fireworks display August 6, 2011 at 1041 Cordova Ave., Lynnville, IA. Mahaska County was named as additional insured. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to approve the request of the Sheriff to remove Erica Swink from the jail payroll effective July 25, 2011. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to allow the homestead credit to be paid at 63% (the same as what the state is reimbursing the county) for fiscal year taxes payable 2011-2012. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to approve 5,443 homestead credit claims and 1,177 military claims for tax credit for fiscal year taxes payable 2011-2012. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to approve 5,225 family farm applications and 11,365 agricultural land applications for fiscal year taxes payable 2011-2012. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Gordy seconded by Rozenboom to approve the contract with Streb Construction Co., Inc for \$185,216.40 for project ER-CO62(74)—58-62 (Hwy G71 Flood Repairs). All present voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Rozenboom seconded by Gordy to adjourn. All present voted aye. Motion carried.

Henry W.VanWeelden, Chairman Mahaska County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Kay Swanson, Mahaska County Auditor